Weymouth Recreation Department

1393 Pleasant Street Weymouth, MA 02189

Phone: 781-682-6124 Fax: 781-926-1011



NISSABUSSET. MASSACHUSETTS MASSACHUSETTS MASSACHUSETTS Susan M. Kay Mayor

75 Middle Street Weymouth, MA 02189

Fax 781-335-3283

# Weymouth Inline Skating Rink Stella Tirrell Park Rules and Regulations

The rink at Stella Tirrell Park was built by the Town of Weymouth for the use of Weymouth residents. The Weymouth Recreation Department has instituted certain regulations for its use. It is hoped that the spirit as well as the letter of these regulations will be observed so that all may share the rink on a fair basis. The rink is open year round depending on the weather. As this is a new facility for the Town, there may be adjustments made to this policy.

The Town of Weymouth Recreation Department handles all reservations within the park. The Recreation Department will work closely with the School Department regarding use of the rink for school related activities.

Reservation applications may be submitted online at <u>www.weymouthrec.com</u> Reservations may also be made in person at the Weymouth Recreation Department, 1393 Pleasant Street, Weymouth, MA 02189. Available times may be viewed on the website.

#### Use of the Rink

• Hours of Operation On school days 2:30pm to dusk. All other days are dawn to dusk. Rink will be opened early on school "in-service" days for Weymouth Public Schools to allow for additional play. The rink may be opened at earlier times upon request by calling the Recreation office at 781-682-6124

- The use of the rink is for Weymouth residents before all others. Proof of residency may be required while using the facility. A valid Massachusetts driver's license or state id. are acceptable. Weymouth students may use their Weymouth student id as proof of residency at the rink. If neither form of identification is available, a Weymouth Recreation Resident Card will be required. This card is FREE to all Weymouth residents and is available through the Recreation Department. Resident cards must be renewed every year and are valid throughout the calendar year. Proof of residency or town employment is required.
- <u>Residents wishing to use the rink for recreational purposes do not need a</u> reservation, however use of the rink is on a first come-first serve basis.
- Non-residents and/or "for profit" instructors (both resident and non-resident) **MUST** obtain a permit. The Recreation Department will issue a permit when all fees are paid prior to use. Permits must be available for display for a reserved rink(s). IF REQUIRED: Please submit with reservation application a Certificate of Insurance naming the Town of Weymouth as an additional insured and must be on file with the Recreation Department. The insurance policy must provide for general liability coverage with limits no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 aggregate for personal injury, bodily injury and property damage

### Inline Rink Reservation Priority

- 1. Town and School Activities (no fee)
- 2. Youth Town Leagues/Teams (Fee 1)
- 3. Adult Town Leagues/Teams 90% residency (Fee 1)
- 4. Individual residents and/or Town organizations (non-profit) (Fee 1)
- 5. Individual residents and/or Town Organizations (for-profit) (Fee 2)
- 6. Out of Town Organizations (Fee 2)

### Inline Rink Fees\*

- Fee 1 \$20 for 60 minutes
- Fee 2 \$100 for 60 minutes

The Recreation Department reserves the right to change/adjust fees if it is determined that an organization has misrepresented itself or is not using the facility for its intended purpose or in the best interest of the community

## Inline Rink Procedures

- Courtesy is asked of all players. There will be a maximum of 60 minutes playtime when Weymouth Town residents are waiting for the rink. The rink will then be turned over to the players waiting the longest.
- Non-residents may *only* play with Weymouth hosts unless they have purchased a permit
- There may be a monitor checking Recreation residency cards at various times throughout the week.
- In general, players are expected to do their part to keep the rink and sideline areas in good condition and free of debris. PLEASE use the trash barrels.
- Good sportsmanship is expected at all times
- ALL users (participants and bystanders) shall leave the rink and seek shelter at the first indication of thunder and lightning and remain off the rink until 30 minutes past the last occurrence of either thunder of lightning
- NO HARD PUCKS ALLOWED!
- No skates or footwear that will cause harm to the playing surface are allowed at any time ( no hard heels)
- NO GRAFFITI, NO TAGGING, NO STICKERS, NO VANDALISM
- Anyone found to be in violation will be asked to leave the rink immediately, and may, at the discretion of the Recreation Department, School Department, Department of Public Works or Weymouth Police Department have their privileges revoked.